(2)   Excludes 3,673,922 shares of New Tigo common stock issuable upon cashless exercise of Legacy Tigo
options at estimated Exchange Ratio of 0.233335 pursuant to the Merger Agreement.

(3)   Excludes 5,750,000 shares of New Tigo common stock issuable upon exercise of ROCG Public Warrants.
(4)   Excludes 18,750 shares of New Tigo common stock issuable upon exercise of ROCG Private Warrants.
(5)   Includes 118,021 shares issued under the BCMA Termination Agreement.

If the actual facts are different than these assumptions, then the amounts and shares outstanding
in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information will be different and those
changes could be material.

56

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2023

(in thousands)

ROCG

(Historical)
Tigo

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 124 $ 50,606 $ (1,833)  A $ 48,027

   4,506   B
   (5,376)  C

Marketable securities   —  5,351  —   5,351

Accounts receivable, net of allowance   —  32,359  —   32,359

Inventory, net   —  36,643  —   36,643

Deferred issuance costs   —  2,690  (2,690)  C  —

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   137  5,094  —   5,231

Total current assets   261  132,743  (5,393)   127,611

Property and equipment, net   —  2,548  —   2,548
Cash and marketable securities held in Trust

Account   24,602  —  (24,602)  B  —

Operating right-of-use assets   —  2,351  —   2,351

Marketable securities   —  4,738  —   4,738

Intangible assets, net   —  2,404  —   2,404

Other assets   —  130  —   130

Goodwill   —  11,996  —   11,996

Total assets  $ 24,863 $ 156,910 $ (29,995)   $ 151,778

Liabilities, Convertible Preferred Stock and

Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)
Current liabilities

Accounts payable  $ — $ 39,658 $ —   $ 39,658

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   949  6,727  (2,944)  C  4,732

Income taxes payable   136  —  —   136

Warranty liability, current portion   —  438  —   438

Deferred revenue, current portion   —  1,434  —   1,434

Operating lease liabilities, current portion   —  768  —   768

Total current liabilities   1,085  49,025  (2,944)   47,166

Warranty liability, net of current portion   —  4,188  —   4,188

Deferred revenue, net of current portion   —  174  —   174
Long-term debt, net of current maturities and

unamortized debt issuance costs   —  49,670  —   49,670

Promissory note – related party   200  —  (200)  C  —

Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion   —  1,689  —   1,689

Preferred stock warrant liability   —  1,814  (1,814)  D  —

Other long-term liabilities   —  1,443  —   1,443

Total liabilities   1,285  108,003  (4,958)   104,330

Common stock subject to possible redemption   24,485  —  (24,485)  B  —

Convertible preferred stock   —  87,140  (87,140)  E  —

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):   —
Common stock   —  3  —   A  6

   20   E
   (17)  F
   —   G

57

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet — (Continued)
As of March 31, 2023

(in thousands)

ROCG

(Historical)
Tigo

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Additional paid-in capital   88   17,055   (1,833)  A  102,733

   4,389   B

   (4,922)  C

   1,814   D

   87,120   E

   17   F

   —   G

   (995)  H

Accumulated deficit   (995)   (55,305)   995   H  (55,305)

Accumulated other comprehensive income   —   14   —   14

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (907)   (38,233)   86,588   47,448
Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock

and stockholders’ equity (deficit)  $ 24,863   $ 156,910   $ (29,995)   $ 151,778

58

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

ROCG

(Historical)
Tigo

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue, net  $ —   $ 50,058   $ —   $ 50,058

Cost of revenue   —   31,689   —   31,689

Gross profit   —   18,369   —   18,369

Operating expenses

Research and development   —   2,214   —   2,214

Sales and marketing   —   4,772   —   4,772

General and administrative   594   3,563   (382)  AA  3,775

Total operating expenses   594   10,549   (382)   10,761

Loss from operations   (594)   7,820   382   7,608

Other expenses (income)
Change in fair value of preferred

stock warrant and contingent
shares liability   —   512   (307)  BB  205

Loss on debt extinguishment   —   171   —   171

Interest income   (245)   —   245   CC  —

Interest expense   —   778   —   778

Other expense, net   —   (551)   —   (551)
Total other expenses (income),

net   (245)   910   (62)   603

Income (loss) before income taxes   (349)   6,910   444   7,005

Income tax expense   62   —   —   62

Net income (loss)  $ (411)  $ 6,910   $ 444   $ 6,943
Dividends on Series D and Series E

convertible preferred stock   —   (2,152)   2,152   DD  —
Net income (loss) attributable to

common stockholders  $ (411)  $ 4,758   $ 2,596   $ 6,943
Weighted average shares

outstanding, redeemable common
stock   2,378,249

Net income (loss) per share,
redeemable common stock  $ (0.07)

Weighted average shares
outstanding, non-redeemable
common stock   3,336,500

Net income (loss) per share, non-
redeemable common stock  $ (0.07)

Weighted-average shares of common
stock outstanding, basic   27,779,209   58,144,543

Weighted-average shares of common
stock outstanding, diluted   47,164,531   67,962,762

Net income per share – basic   $ 0.02   $ 0.12

Net income per share – diluted   $ 0.01   $ 0.10

59

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

ROCG

(Historical)
Tigo

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue, net  $ —   $ 81,323   $ —   $ 81,323

Cost of revenue   56,552   —   56,552

Gross profit   —   24,771   —   24,771

Operating expenses

Research and development   —   5,682   —   5,682

Sales and marketing   —   10,953   —   10,953

General and administrative   1,429   9,032   (701)  AA  11,287

   1,527   EE

Total operating expenses   1,429   25,667   826   27,922

Loss from operations   (1,429)   (896)   (826)   (3,151)

Other expenses (income)
Change in fair value of preferred

stock warrant liability   —   1,020   (1,020)  BB  —

Loss on debt extinguishment   —   3,613   —   3,613

Interest income   (1,646)   —   1,646   CC  —

Interest expense   —   1,494   —   1,494

Other income, net   —   (57)   —   (57)
Total other (income) expenses,

net   (1,646)   6,070   626   5,050

Income (loss) before income taxes   217   (6,966)   (1,452)   (8,201)

Income tax expense   395   71   —   466

Net loss  $ (178)  $ (7,037)  $ (1,452)   $ (8,667)
Dividends on Series D and Series E

convertible preferred stock   —   (6,344)   6,344   DD  —
Net income (loss) attributable to

common stockholders  $ (178)  $ (13,381)  $ 4,892   $ (8,667)
Weighted average shares

outstanding, redeemable common
stock   11,425,027

Net income (loss) per share,
redeemable common stock  $ (0.01)

Weighted average shares
outstanding, non-redeemable
common stock   3,336,500

Net income (loss) per share, non-
redeemable common stock  $ (0.01)

Weighted-average shares of
common stock outstanding, basic
and diluted   21,173,615   58,144,543

Net loss per share – basic and
diluted   $ (0.63)   $ (0.15)

60

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information